

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2194 OF 2011**

Pawan Kumar @ Monu Mittal ... Appellant(s)

VERSUS

State of Uttar Pradesh & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

**AND**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2198 OF 2011**

Shiv Kesh Giri @ Lalla ... Appellant(s)

VERSUS

State of Uttar Pradesh ... Respondent(s)

**AND**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 2195-2196 OF 2011**

Rakesh Anand & Anr. ... Appellant(s)

VERSUS

State of Uttar Pradesh & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

**AND**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2200 OF 2011**

Rajesh Verma ... Appellant(s)

VERSUS

State of Uttar Pradesh ... Respondent(s)

**AND**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2199 OF 2011**

Devesh Agnihotri ... Appellant(s)

VERSUS

State of Uttar Pradesh ... Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

These are Appeals by Special Leave Petitions granted vide this Court's Order dated 14<sup>th</sup> November, 2011.

Cont....2/-

Criminal Appeal Nos. 2194 & 2195-2196 of 2011

There are two Respondent in the above mentioned appeals. Service on both the Respondents is complete. Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 in Criminal Appeal No. 2194 of 2011 are represented by Ms. Pragati Neekhara and Mr. Kunal Verma, Advocates respectively and Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 in Criminal Appeal Nos. 2195-2196 of 2011 are represented by Ms. Pragati Neekhara and Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocates respectively.

Criminal Appeal Nos. 2198, 2200 & 2199 of 2011

In the above mentioned appeals, common sole Respondent/State is represented by Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Advocate.

It is submitted that common Original Records from the High court as well as from the Trial Court have been received and the same are available in Court Room for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Appellants have not filed additional documents and matters were listed before the Court of Registrar on 28<sup>th</sup> January, 2014 when the following order was passed :

**"In this batch of appeals, the learned counsel for the parties have failed to file additional documents within the time granted by the Court.**

**No further steps required.**

**Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."**

It is further submitted that in Criminal Appeal No. 2194 of 2011, Counsel for the Appellants has on 5<sup>th</sup> August, 2014 filed an application for bail which is defective for the reason that

:3:

Counsel has not served the copy of application on Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Advocate for Respondent No.1/State. Hence same has not been taken on record.

The appeals above mentioned are ready for hearing on SLP-cum-Appeal Paper books.

The Appeals above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 23rd day of August, 2014.

**sd/-**  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Gautam Awasthi, Advocate  
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Advocate  
Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocate

*ca/ak*

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR